
43 Ind. Cl. Corm. 608 

RCFORE Ti112 INDIAN CLAL!iS CO?!NSSION 

Plaintiffs, 

Intervenors, 
v. 

UNITED STATES OF ANERICA, 

I k  f cndant. 

Docker No. 2 9 4  

Deciclcci: September 29, 1973 

UPOX CCClKSIDEi'$.TLON of tile p e t i t i o n  Fur award of attorney Ices, f i 1 . c d  

August 28, 1978, by Jack Joseph, Robert S. J o ~ ~ s o ! ~ ,  and Robert: C. Bell ,  J r . ,  

attorneys of record f o r  the p l a i n t i f f s  and intervenors in this docket, and 

the record herein, the Coi;!;.~ij.s~ion makes th.e following f i.nd i n g s  of fact : 

1. P-etition. On August 28 ,  1.978, Robert: C. Bcll, Jr., attorney in 

t h i s  docket for L11e Hanl~al:villc Indian Community and the Po t m a  t ~ c ~ i ,  Inc. , 

plaintiffs, Rol~crt S. Jolmson, attorney in this docket f o x  the Prairie Band 

plaintiffs, znd. Jack Joseph, attorncy i n  th i s  docket for the  Citizen Eanc! 

p l a i n t i f f s ,  j o i n t l y  f i l e d  a petition undcr Section 1.5 of our act for an 
1/ - 

award of attorney fees i n  tire total atnou~~t  of  $56,602.42. This  sum 

l/ l%c pctitjon hrrcin rcqrwstr; n fec of $ 5 5 , 6 6 2 . 4 2 .  The correct figure -- 
i s  $56,602.42, be ing  1.0 perreut of the award ($566,024.21) in this case. 



represents an anourit equal t o  10 percent of the f inal  award entered in 

th is  case. 

2. Awmd. On Auyot 17, 1978, the Comission entered final judgment 

in Docket 294, entitlin~ the pla in t i f f s  and intervenors on bchalf of the 

Potmatomi Tribe* as constituted in 1805, to recover from the defendznt t h e  

oum of $566,024.21. 62 Ind. C1. Comm. 350-51. Funds t o  pay t h i s  award 

arc authorized t o  be appropriated by Section 22 of the Indian Claims 

C O ~ S S ~ O ~  Act (25 U . S . C .  5 70u) znd are included in funds appropriated 

under Section 1302 of the Supplenental Appropriation Act,  1957 (31 U.S.C. 

% 724a),  as anendec! by Section 201 of Public Law 95-240, approved March 7, 

1978 (92 S e a t .  107, 116). 

3. &tornay Contracts. 

Prairie B a d  of Potatwtoni Indians of Koncas ---- + 

The Prairic Band of Potawatomi Indians entered into Contract No. 

I-bind. 26204, dated April 20, 1937, with  Attorneys Stone, McClure, Uebt, 

Johncm, and Oman. The contract was approved 1ir.y 20, 1937, for a ten- 

year period froin the date of approval. Contract No. I-1-ind. 18372 was 

entered into by the same parties on October 2 2 ,  1947. The contract was 

~ o r ~ d i t i o n a l l y  approved Deccxhr 19, 1947, for a ten-year p e r i o d  from the 

date of approval. 

On November 15, 1947 ,  the law firm of Stone, McClurc, Webb, Johnson, 

and &.an was d i s s o l v e d  and Attorney Robert Stone continued to  represent 

the Prairie Band as its claims counsel. The associa t ion  of Attorney 

0. R. XcGuire w i t h  Attorney Stone was approved on January 19, 1948. 



43 Ir:d, Cl, Canin, 610 

Three separate assignaests, executed on d i f f c r m t  dates but apprwed 

on &fay 13, 1954, are as follows: 

By an assignmnt dated February 9, 1953, Attorneys Jemes A. McClurc, 

Robert L. ::ebb, arid Ralph W. Oman conveyed an 88 percent intercct in fees 

to Attorney Robert Stone, and a 12 perc. ..t interest. t o  k t t o r x y  Beryl K, 

Johnson. T h i s  assignment also providcd that A t t o r r ~ ~ y 3  k C l u r ~ . ,  Ncbb, 

and Oxan c h i m e d  no interest in fees and reimburssblc expenses relative 

t o  c la im filcd in original Dcckct 15. 

An agrcencnt executcd Februery 10, 1353, by Attorney Robert Stone 

assigczd 38 percent interest to Attorney Robert Sto:~e Johnson. 

Anotker assignmrt executed July 2 4 ,  1953, by Attorneys Rcbert  Stom,  

Eeryl R. Johnson, m d  Robcrt Stone Johnson conveyed one-ha1 f incercst  in 

the attorney contract t o  Attorney 0.  R. , k G u i r e .  

Two t~~o-yezr  extccsictls of t h i s  contscct  were approved June 17, 

1960, making the expiration date of the extended contract December 18, 

1961. 

Attorneys Robert Stone and 0. R. McCuirc d i e d  on June 2 4 ,  1957, and 

August 27, 1963, respectively. 

On December 12, 1964, the Prairie Band of Potamtomi Indicils entcred 

into Contract No. 14-20-0200-1856, with Attorneys Robert S. Johnson and 

Beryl Rw Johnson. The contract was approved December 29, 1964, for a 

period of fLve years from the date of approval. A ten-year extension of 

the contract was approved Dccember 24, 1969. This contract is in f u l l  

force a ~ t d  effect until Deccz~bcr 29, 1979. 



43 Ind. CI. &nm. 611 

Hc?nnahvillc Indizn  Co~zr:m it)* 
- - r . - -  -L----L- 

Tho Haunahville Indian Comnmity entered i n t o  Contract No. I - l - k d .  

42007 on January 5 ,  1948, with Attorneys Dorr E. Warner and Walter U. 

Maloney. The cmtract was approved March 8, 1948, for ten years froa thc 

dnte of its ap?roval. 

Contract Sys~bol 14-20-0650 No. 983 was entered into September 2, 

1958, by the Hsnnahville Indian Coos~unity and Attorney Wclter H. Elaloney. 

The contract was ccndftionally approved Jsnuery 14, 1959. 

Attorney Maloney accepted the conditions on December 26, 1961, and 

the Hmnahville Indian Comunity accepted the conditions by resolutions 

adopted Narcti 1,  1 9 5 9 ,  and January 1 9 ,  1962. 

An assigi;~wnt of interest approvai A p r i l  26, 1963, conveying 

Attoi-ncy Maloney's interest i n  cases 29-0, C, G ,  L, M, 0 ,  and P to 

Attorney Robert C. Dcl.1, Jr. 

Another aesignmczt of interest was a p p r o * ~ ~ d  March 2 4 ,  1 5 5 4 ,  conveying 

Attorney Walter H. Xdoncy's interest in Dcckets 29-3 and 23-1: t o  Attornsy 

Walter H. Maloncy, Jr. 

On Noveoiber 15, 1964, Attorney Walter If. Efaloney, Jr. , assigned his 

interest In Dockets 29-K and 29-3 t o  Attorney Robcrt C. Bell, Jr. This 

assign~ant was approved October 13, 1965. 

Contract Ho. 983 was extended from Ifarch 7 ,  1968, to I-larch 6, 1973. 

The Forest County Potawatomi Comlr;:~ity 

The Forest County Potawatoni Community cntercd into contract Symbol 

No. I-1-ind. 42011 with Attorllcys Dorr E. IIarnar and Valter H. Maloney, Sr., 



on January 7, 1948. Thc contrrct u;s apprcved k y  3 ,  1948, fi.r a ten-year 

period beginning with the date of its approval. 

On 2by 31, 1953, contract sy~bol 14-20-0650 Iio. 978 was enterei! i n t o  

vLth Walter 8. I.blcnc.y. The contract w a s  conditlonolly zpproved August 1 3 ,  

1958. Attorney Naloney accepted the condLticns on December 2 6 ,  1961, and 

the  Forest Ccjunty P o t m a t o ~ l i  C o ~ ~ z u l l j t y  accepted the condition:; by 

resolutions dated Kay 13, 1959, and January 6, 1962. 

An assijpmnt of interest  in contract Ncj. 973 wes npprovc-d A p r i l  26, 

1363, c~n-gcying httorccy Maloney's in te res t  in Daclicts 29-B, C, G, L, M, 0, 

and P to Attoniey Robert C. kAl,  Jr. k ~ o t h e r  assl .gnwnt of interest t o  

Attorney Bell was ~ppxoved NovcxLer 13, 196.3. This ossignmei\t lnvolveci 

Dockets 29-A, D, E, I?, and I. 

On Novcxber 14, 1953, an assigi;~-..:r.t cjf interest wits approved 

assigning Attomcy Maloaey'a interest  in Dockei-s 29-5 and R to Attovnzy 

Walter H. Fhloncy, Jr. Thercnftc-r ,  Attorney Walter E. Maloncg, Jr., 

assigned his interes:: to Attorney Bell. This ass: gni?ent was ayprovcd 

November 4 ,  1965. 

Two five-year extensions were approvd for contrac t  978,  the l a s t  

being from thy  3, 1973, to Yay 2, 1973. 

The Potavstoai Indian HatLon, Inc. 

The Po tawatomi Ildians of Indiana and I.licl~i.gan, Incorporated , (now 

known as the Potawatomi I n d i m  Nation, Inc.) entered into contract symbol 

14-20-0350 No. 260, February 20, 19G5, with Attorneys Robcrt C. Bell, Jr., 

and Walter 11. Maloney, Sr. The contract was approved A p r i l  13,  1965, for 

t b c  period February 6 ,  1952, t o  A p r i l  12, 1975. 



43 Ind. C1. Corn. 613 

Contract extcnsj-onr; ticre approved on Pky 21,  1976, for two years 

from April 13, 1975, and October 22, 1976, for f i v e  years from A p r i l  13, 

1977. 

Citizen Gacd of  Potat:atonJ Indhns 

Contract No. I-1-ind. 42065 was entered i n t o  April 17, 194G, by the 

Citizen R'and of Potawatozli Indians and Attorneys Blnkc, Vorhecs, ~ n d  

Stewart of New York, Adams, Noses, and Culver of Chicago, Illinois. 

The contract was conditionally approvccl August 4 ,  1348, for a period of 

ten years froin the date of approval. The contrsct provided that if n 

Joint Effosts Agreement W L S  not approved by October 1, 1348, the c : : ~ t x a c t  

would be void. The J o i n t  Efforts Agrec~ent was not zpproved by tha t  date 

but a new Joint  Efforts Agreement was approved Deceahr 17, 1948. The 

x~ins ta te~:cnt  of the original contract was approved Dccexber 2 4 ,  1948, 

subject to thc same conditiom. Thereafter, this cofitract was extertdrd 

for five years from August 4 ,  1958. The extensiou wss approved March 17, 

1958. 

Contract No. 14-20-0200-1837 was conditionally arproved August 28,  

1963. On January 7 ,  1966. a contract amondnent was approved providing for 

the association of Attorney Louis L. Rochmes as of August 5 ,  1963.  Another 

ten-year extension from August 5 ,  1968, was approved on December 16,  1968. 

On February 7. 1973, the associst ion of Attorney Jack Joseph r;as 

approved. 



43 hd. Cl. Cofimr. 614 

4. Cont ractu.-11 P r c w i s i o n s  Rc laz iag  to Co~;~e~r~.-t;ion. The contract 

with t h e  Citizen l jmd of PotawatomF provides t h a t  the compensatl.on f o r  

zittoracy services shtill be 10 percent of the amount recovered f o r  thc 

Indians,  The contrscts w i t h  t he  Prairie Eznd of Potmatomi ,  the?. H a n ~ d i v i l l e  

Indian Comclnity, the Forest County Potcwato&Conmtl;lity, and the Potarcatcxi 

Indlacs of M i c h F p l ~  and Indlac., Inc., provide that  t he  conpensntion for  

attorney senriizs shdl ncc exceed 10 percent of the amunt: recovered £02 

the I:?iLzns. 

k c i c e  t o  t k  Part i i . .  On I.ugust 29, 1970, tho, Clerk OF the 5 ------ 

Comise ion  sent no tic^ of the f i l i n g  of the fee p e t i t i o l i  to the  several. 

plaSnt1r"f t r i t c s ,  the  Xsr i s tant  S x r e t a r y  of tile I n t e r i o r  fcr Indian 

Affairs, 2nd the Acting Ass!-stant 41ttorney Canzrzi  in the Land and Nnturzl 

Rescurccl-s Division, D z p ~ r t ~ r a t  of Justice. 

6 ,  Rcsmnse cf the P l a i r ~ t i f  fs. --- - The Cosmis s im  has not received any 

camcnt concerning t h e  fee p e t i t i o n  from any of t h e  plaintiff t r i h s .  

7. Rcsponse of t h e  D e f e ~ r ' a n t .  Or: September 25, 1978, thc. Dcpartrzent -- 
of Justice responded to the Comiiss ion 's  notice of the filing of the fee 

p e t i t i o n .  The Departrient of Justice ind icated  that it taBcs no positicn 

with respect to  the fee petition. 

Included with the Jus t i ce  Department letter was a copy of a letter 

dated September 20, 1978, from t h e  Acsociate Sol i . c i t o r  of the Deportment 

of Iuterior with attached mermrandum by the Assistant Secretary oi the 

Interior for Indian Affairs dated September 18, 1978. The In t c r io r  

~ e ~ a r t m c n t  d i d  not take a p o s i t i o n  wi th  rcspcct to  tile fee petition but 

d i d  notc that the fcc could nq t  exceed 10 pcrcent of t h e  award. 



43 Ind. Cl. Comn. 615 

8. ~tCorny-S'Srviccs. The attorneys for the p l a i -  :If fs herein 

undertook serious responsibilities ar.d cc~plex litigation pursucJt t o  

agreement w l m x i n ,  in a l l  the above czses, the paperkt  of conper.satioh was 

contir.;mt upon recovery. Considering the responsibilities assur:.-td, the 

dif f icul - t  problems of fact and law herein presented and resolved, the t i n 2  

and work invo lwd  in litigzting the issues, the award obtained, and a l l  

appropriate factors pertinent t o  the deterxination of attorney fees under 

the ~tandards established by the Indien Claims Commission Act,  the 

Commission colrcludas the claims at  torr.:ys have rendered valuabk l.a.gd 

services in prosecuting their cliects' claim and ulkinatcly obtaining a 

judgment. Pursuant to the contracts in force betr~ren the attorneys and 

the 1t:di.m p l a i n t i f f s  a d  sa id  standards, the attorneys herein have earned 

a gross fee of $56,602.42 rcpresenthg 10 percent of thc award ti? tI;.; 

Potawatmi plaintiffs. 

9 .  Distrtibution of Attorncyst .?ces. The petitioners have agreed 

auong tllenselvcs thet the fee should be spp~rtioncd as follows: 60 percent, 

or $ 3 3 , 9 6 1 . 4 5 ,  to Robert C. Bell, Jr., a& attorney of record for the ploint;.ffs 

in Docket 29-D for  and oil beh;ilf of all counsel  entit3.cd t o  participate 

in the fees i n  thrt  docket ,  an6 40 percent, or $22,640.97 t o  Jack Joseph 

and Robert S.  Johnson, attorneys of record rcspectivcly for the C i t i z e n  

Band p l a i n t i f f s  (fornerlp p l a i n t i f f s  i n  Docket 307 anended) and the Prairie 

Band p l a i n t i f f s  (formerly plaintiffs i n  Dockets 15-P and 15-G) ,  both of 

whom granted leave to intervene w i t h  all rights of p l a i n t i f f s  (38 Ind. 

Cl. Corn. 456,  467, 468)  for  and on behalf of all counscl  entitled to 

participate in the fees for said groups. 



43 Ind. C1. Corn. 616 

By furthcr agreement Jrrted h g u s t  23,  1967, the  details of which are 

set out in the p e t i t i o n  to apportion attorneys fee f i l e d  in this docket on 

September 7, 1975, Attorney Robert C. Ecll, Jr., concluded an agreshznt 

with tl:r lace k l t e r  H. Maloney, Sr., f o r m r  a t to rney  of record herein,  for 

a d i v i s i o n  of attorneys' fees herein or. an equal b a s i s  (50-5:). Plr. Milloncy 

died on Nove~!~ber 14, 1967. This  agreement is appl icable  t o  tile 60 percent 

slzare of the fcc apportioned to  Robert C. Bell, Jr. (supra) .  

Co- i~c lus im.  The Comn~ssion concludco that the total  fee of $56,6O?. 4? - 
awatdod i a  t h i s  docket ,  said fee being 10 percent  of the award hera in ,  be 

Robert C, Bell., Jr.: $16,950.73 
Estate of Iklter H. H.?loney: $16,980. 72 
Jack Joscp5 and K d x r t  S. J o h s o n :  $22,UiO.97 

IT IS TliF4?J::OAE OXEEREI' that  Robert C. Bell ,  Jr., be avarded t h e  sua 

of $16,900.73, thzt t he  Estate of Valtec I!. Nrloney be arxirdcd tho sum of 

$16,980.72, and that Robcrt S. Johnson ar,d Jack Joseph be awarded the sur  

of $22,640.97.  These suns, being full payment for a l l  legal scrviccs 

rendered i n  t h e  prosecution of Docket Fo. 23-D, shall be distributed by 

said counsel t o  a l l  persons cstitlcd to share in the fee. 

. 


